Alexandria constituted the target population of  study. 

IV) Sampling: 

Random sampling technique was used. Three centers or units from each district were 

chosen randomly(n=24). All physician who worked in those centers were enrolled. A total 

of one hundred and nineteen(119) family physicians working in different family medicine 

centers or units in various Alexandria districts were enrolled. 

Each physician was observed twice. In some cases, the two observations were done 

in the same visit. This was possible when there were enough pregnant female attendants